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limits of the area proposed to be improved, provided however
if the project or tmprovement petition consists of ¢ drainage
proceeding as defined in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapler
106, such petition shall be signed by a majority of the resident
owners of the land described in the petition or by the owners
of at least 60% of the areas of such land. The lands described
in the petition shall be those over which the proposed improve-
ment pdsses or is loeated, or such petition may be signed by
a county board of any county affected, or by the governing
body of any city, village, or borough lying wholly or partly
within the area proposed to be improved. Provided, however,
if the proposed project affects lands exclusively within o city,
village, or borough, the petition shall originate from the gov-
erning body of such city, village, or borough. For the pur-
poses of this section, holders of easements for eleciric or tele-
phone transmission or distribution lines shall not be deemed
freeholders or owners. Such petition shall contain the follow-
ing:

(1) A deseription of the work proposed, the plan of
construction, and the purpose to be accomplished;

(2) A description of the lands over which the propased
improvement passes or ig located;

(3) The part of the district which will be affected, is
less than the entire distriet;

(4) The need and necessity for the proposed improve-
ment; :

(5) That the proposed improvement will be conducive
to publi¢ health, convenience, and welfare;

(6) If the petition i3 not signed by a county board or
the governing body of a city, village, or borough, that peti-
tioners will pay all costs and expenses incurred thereby if the
petition is not granted.

Approved April 15, 1959,

CHAPTER 244—8. F. No. 714
[Coded]

An act relating to procedure for termination of water-
shed districts; providing for the numbering of section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. [112.411] Procedure for termination.
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Subdivision 1.  Proceedings for the termination of a water-
shed district shall be initiated only by the filing of a petition
with the secretary of the board, which petition shall be signed
by not less than 25 percent of the resident freeholders of the
district. Such petition shall state that the existence of the
district is no longer in the public welfare and public interest
and that it is not needed to accomplish the purposes of the act.

The petitioners shall cause to be served upon the county
auditor or auditors of the counties affected a copy of said peti-
tion and proof of service thereof shall be attached to the- orlg-
inal petition, to be filed with the secretary of the board

Subd. 2. TUpon receipt of d copy of such petition the
county auditor or auditors shall determine whether or not the
petitioners are resident freeholders within the district, which
determination shall be made upon the tax records, which shall
be prima facie evidence of ownership, and from which the
auditor shall certify hiz determination to the board. )

Subd. 3. At the time of filing the petition or before
notice of a hearing thereon is given, a bond shall be filed by
the petitioners with the board to.be approved by it, and in
such sum as the hoard may. determme, conditioned that the
petitioners, in case the petition is. dismissed or demed will pay
all costs and expenses therefrom, ‘

Subd. 4. When it appears to the board that a sufficient
petition has been filed, the board shall within 35 days there-
after, by its order fix a time and place, within the distriet, for
a hearing thereon. The provisions of this act relating to notice
and conduct of a hearing upon a nominating petition shall
govern.

If the board should determine that the existence of the
district is no longer in the public welfare and public interest
and that it is not needed to accomplish the purpose of the act
the board shall by its findings and order terminate the dis-
trict. Upon filing a certified copy of said findings and order
with the secretary of state such district shall cease to be a
political subdivision of the state.

Subd. 5. The board shall not entertain a petition for
termination of a district within five years from the date of its
formatlon nor shall it make determmatlons pursuant to peti-
tions in accordance with provisions of this sectlon more often
than once in five years.

Approved Apn] 15, 1959.



